

No. A23-0620

STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN COURT OF APPEALS

Dr. Jane Doe, Mary Moe, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

Mothers Offering Maternal Support (“MOMS”),

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS

April King (#0308481)
Howse & Thompson, P.A.
3189 Fernbrook Lane N.
Plymouth, MN 55447
aking@howselaw.com
(763) 577-0150

Teresa Stanton Collett*
Texas #240335142
3195 Red Oak Drive
Eagan, MN 55121
Teresa.s.collett@gmail.com
*Pro hac vice

Attorneys for Appellant

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

Liz Kramer (#0325089)
Solicitor General
Jennifer Olson (#0391356)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

Additional counsel listed on following page.

Jessica Braverman, MN No. 397332
Christy L. Hall, MN No. 392627
GENDER JUSTICE
200 University Ave. West, Ste. 200
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 789-2090
christy.hall@genderjustice.us
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us

Tanya G. Pellegrini, CA No. 285186*
LAWYERING PROJECT
584 Castro Street, #2062
San Francisco, CA 94114
(646) 480-8973

*admitted pro hac vice in district court

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. DEFENDANTS VIGOROUSLY DEFEND THIS LAWSUIT.	6
II. DEFENDANTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT ARGUMENT RECOGNIZED PARENTS’ INTERESTS AND RELIES ON EXPERT REPORTS.	7
III. THE DEFENDANTS DECIDE NOT TO APPEAL THE FINAL ORDER.....	9
IV. MOMS MOVES TO INTERVENE.....	11
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DENIES INTERVENTION AND MOMS APPEALS.	12
VI. THE LEGISLATURE REPEALS MANY OF THE STATUTES AT ISSUE IN THIS LITIGATION.	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THIS APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.	15
A. The Final Order Ends the Case, and MOMS Cannot Now Assert Rights the Parties Have Foregone.	15
B. MOMS’s Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because It Lacks Standing.	18
II. AFFIRMANCE IS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE MOMS SATISFIES NONE OF THE FOUR MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT.	23
A. MOMS’s Intervention Attempt Is Untimely.	23
1. MOMS was aware of the litigation and chose to let Defendants represent its interests.	24
2. MOMS fails to offer an excuse that justifies its delay.	26

B.	MOMS Does Not Have a Cognizable Interest in the Subject of This Litigation.	29
C.	The Disposition of This Case Does Not Practically Impair or Impede MOMS’s Ability to Protect Any Cognizable Interest in the Abortion Statutes.	32
D.	MOMS’s Interests Are More than Adequately Represented.	32
1.	MOMS has not rebutted the presumption of adequacy.....	33
2.	MOMS cannot establish inadequacy under <i>Jerome Faribo Farms</i>	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION IS NOT APPEALABLE.	37
A.	MOMS’s Appeal from the Denial of Permissive Intervention Should Be Dismissed.	37
B.	Alternatively, the District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Permissive Intervention.	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP</i> 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022)	32
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Center</i> 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	39, 40
<i>Chiglo v. City of Preston</i> 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	22
<i>Hodgson v. State</i> 853 F.2d 1452 (8th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Jenkins by Agyei v. Missouri</i> 967 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist. No.</i> 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984).....	16, 17
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	18, 34
<i>N.D. ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States</i> 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 33, 41
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	26, 28

<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> 2013 WL 12074954 (D. Minn. May 28, 2013)	39, 41
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> 288 F.R.D. 423 (D. Minn. 2012)	Passim
<i>Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> 2012 WL 12895202 (D. Minn. Mar. 13, 2002)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Kaul</i> 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Resort Timeshare Resales, Inc. v. Stuart</i> 764 F. Supp. 1495 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	31
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	28
<i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)	1, 15, 16
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> 2014 WL 12479642 (M.D. Penn. Feb. 6, 2014)	30
State Cases	
<i>Builders Ass'n of Minn. v. City of St. Paul</i> 819 N.W.2d 172 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	19
<i>City of St. Paul v. LaClair</i> 479 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1992)	22
<i>Coal. of Greater Minn. Cities v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency</i> 765 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	22
<i>Conant v. Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, L.L.P.</i> 603 N.W.2d 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999), review denied	19
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	9

<i>Doe v. State</i> 2020 WL 6011443 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2020)	5, 38
<i>Doe v. State</i> 2023 WL 2763167 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2023).....	5, 11, 38
<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	14
<i>Erickson v. Bennett</i> 409 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	24, 25
<i>Glaze v. State</i> 909 N.W.2d 322 (Minn. 2018)	22
<i>Gruman v. Hendrickson</i> 416 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	32
<i>Halverson ex rel. Halverson v. Taflin</i> 617 N.W.2d 448 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	24
<i>Hanson v. Woolston</i> 701 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	21, 22
<i>Heller v. Schwan’s Sales Enters.</i> 548 N.W.2d 287 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	41
<i>In re Crablex, Inc.</i> 762 N.W.2d 247 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)	17
<i>In re Custody of D.T.R.</i> 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011)	1, 18
<i>In re Welfare of Children of D.L.O.</i> 2015 WL 1609029 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2015) (dismissing appeal).....	22
<i>Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. County of Dodge</i> 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	36
<i>League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie</i> 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012)	23, 41

<i>Living Word Bible Camp v. County of Itasca</i> 2012 WL 4052868 (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 17, 2012).....	33
<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 2007)	21
<i>Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada</i> 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998)	1, 16
<i>Matter of Trade Secret Designations of 2019 Cogeneration & Small Power Prod. Reports</i> 2021 WL 1247948 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2021).....	19
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021)	29
<i>Mingen v. Mingen</i> 679 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2004)	16
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Pub. Sch. v. Hanson</i> 178 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. 1970)	19
<i>N. Star Int’l Trucks, Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> 837 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013)	16
<i>Norman v. Refsland</i> 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986)	1, 37
<i>Omegon, Inc. v. City of Minnetonka</i> 346 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	Passim
<i>Peterson v. Humphrey</i> 381 N.W.2d 472 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)	17, 20
<i>Schroeder v. Minn. Sec’y of State Steve Simon</i> 950 N.W.2d 70	1, 23, 29
<i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> 288 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1979)	1, 26
<i>St. Paul Police Fed’n v. City of St. Paul</i> 2006 WL 2348481 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2006).....	19

<i>State Auto. & Cas. Underwriters v. Lee</i> 257 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1977)	25
<i>State ex rel. Donnell v. Jourdain</i> 374 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	37
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. 3M Co.</i> 845 N.W.2d 808 (Minn. 2014)	18
<i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> 691 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>State v. Deal</i> 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007)	1, 14, 38
<i>Valentine v. Lutz</i> 512 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1994)	31
State Statutes	
Minnesota Statutes section 144.343	4, 20
Minnesota Statutes section 145.412	13, 20
Minnesota Statutes section 145.413	13
Minnesota Statutes section 145.4132	13
Minnesota Statutes section 145.4242(a)-(c)	13, 20
Minnesota Statutes section 145.4246	13
Minnesota Statutes section 617.28	4
State Rules	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 104.01	1, 16
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126.01	16
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126.02	1, 16
Minn. R. Civ. P. 6.01(a)	16

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01Passim

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.02Passim

State Regulations

Minnesota Rule 4615.3600..... 13

Other Authorities

S.F. 2995, 4th Engrossment, 93rd Leg. (Minn. 2023)..... 13, 14

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Should this appeal be dismissed based on mootness or Appellant's lack of standing?

These issues of appellate jurisdiction are properly first raised here, as they are only now relevant.

Apposite authorities:

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 104.01, subd. 1

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126.02

United States v. Union Elec. Co., 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)

Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada, 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998)

In re Custody of D.T.R., 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011)

2. Did Appellant meet its burden to demonstrate each of the four factors required for intervention as of right under Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.01?

This issue was raised by Appellant's motion to intervene and Defendants' opposition. (Index Nos. 413, 414.) The district court held that Appellant was not entitled to intervene under Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.01. (Index No. 431.)

Apposite authorities:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01

SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 288 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 1979)

Schroeder v. Minn. Sec'y of State Steve Simon, 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020), review dismissed (Nov. 25, 2020)

N.D. ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States, 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)

3. Is the district court's order denying Appellant's motion for permissive intervention appealable?

This issue was raised by Appellant's principal appeal brief.

Apposite authorities:

State v. Deal, 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007)

Norman v. Refsland, 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986)

4. If the order denying the motion for permissive intervention is appealable, did the district court abuse its discretion in denying permissive intervention under Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.02?

This issue was raised by Appellant's motion to intervene. (Index Nos. 413, 414.) The district court held that Appellant was not entitled to intervene under Minnesota Rule of Civil Procedure 24.02. (Index No. 431.)

Apposite authorities:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.02

Omegon, Inc. v. City of Minnetonka, 346 N.W.2d 684 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)

North Dakota v. Heydinger, 288 F.R.D. 423 (D. Minn. 2012), report and recommendation adopted, No. 11-CV-3232 SRN/SER, 2013 WL 593898 (D. Minn. Feb. 15, 2013)
